
MINUTES

11/06/2007
Regular Town Board Meeting

Town Hall – Swiss Miss Center 1101 Hwy 69 New Glarus @ 7:00 pm

ATTENDING:
Board Members: Keith Seward, Dean Streiff, Pattie Salter, Chris Narveson, Dennis Nielson, and Nita Duerst
ALSO ATTENDING:
Kevin Krysinski, Dale Hustad, Brian Remer, Gof Thomson
CALL TO ORDER: 
K. Seward/7:00 pm – Swiss Miss Center.  

Proof of Posting:
Proper proof of notice was duly noted.

Discussion/Motion:
C. Narveson moved to approve Special Town Board/Village minutes of 09/26/07; D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion Carried. 

D. Streiff moved to approve Special Town Board minutes of 10/18/07 as amended; Chris Narveson 2nd.  Motion Carried.

K. Seward moved to approve Special Town Board minutes of 10/31/07 as amended; D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion Carried.

· D. Streiff moved to approve Town Board Minutes of 10/23/07 as amended; C. Narveson 2nd.  Motion Carried.
 

7:12 C. Narveson moved to recess into our budget hearing, D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion Carried.

Discussion – Budget Item Adjustments:
· Kevin Krysinski presented the proposed 2008 budget and explained that the State levy limit had been increased by either 3.86% of last year’s levy or percentage of net new construction. We had used last year’s levy worksheet and rules and made an assumption of 2.8% in net new construction. Our transportation aid also changed.


· Transportation aid $80,392 rather than $78,049


· Ehler’s Project was under estimated by approximately $8,000. K. Seward proposed increasing the “Other Consultants” to $16,000.


· Add Green County Tax Collection Contract at $1,000

· Won’t need treasurer’s bond insurance in 2008. The renewal notice was for $675, N. Duerst suggested knocking off $500. Highway insurance would then be $9,000 not $10,500.


· Pioneer Road estimate was off slightly. The revised amount is $135,000 rather than our estimated $115,000.
· D. Streiff suggested adding $1,000 to the Clerk’s salary to compensate for additional Clerk/Treasurer duties. D. Streiff asked that the clerk’s salary be increased to $25,000.
· Applied Surplus $8,251 (coming out of fund balance).

Discussion/Motion:
8:00 C. Narveson moved to close the Public Hearing, D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion Carried.

8:50 Recess to Special Town meeting 

C. Narveson moved to approve 2008 Highway Budget of $841,909 with total construction of $590,000. D. Streiff 2nd.  No further discussion. Vote: 7 for 0 opposed.  Motion carried.

Brian Remer moved to approve the 2007/8 Town Tax levy of $543,173 with Nita Duerst 2nd.  No further discussion. Vote: 7 for 0 opposed.  Motion carried.
8:06 D. Streiff moved, C. Narveson 2nd to close the Special Town Meeting.  Motion carried
Discussion/Motion:
D. Streiff moved to Adopt 2008 Budget as revised, C. Narveson 2nd.  Motion carried.

Discussion/Motion:
Treasurer’s report – 

· Approval and Payment of Bills: October checks 14099-14106 C. Narveson moved to approve, D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion carried.


· November checks 14107–14118 D. Streiff moved to approve the payments, C. Narveson, D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion carried.  All sequential and no voids.


· Treasurer presented the Chair with our repurchase agreement for 2008. Without objection the Chair and Treasurer will enter into the agreement.

· Trash Bill Preparation - Nita submitted the trash bill information to be submitted with the Statement of taxes.  K. Seward moved to charge $126 per home for special assessments. C. Narveson 2nd. Nita calculated 410 homes @ 10.50 per home per month for $126 or $51,660 trash pickup revenue.

· Adjustments to the 2007 Budget - Without objection adjustments will be made at November’s meeting.

· Treasurer presented the board with Green County’s Tax Collection contract. D. Streiff moved to authorize Chair to enter into the contract. D. Streiff 2nd. Motion carried.
Discussion/Clerk’s Report:


· Review and Payment of Driveway refunds – None submitted.


Correspondence -  

· Letter from Rick Stadelman regarding the 2007 and 2008 Levy Limits. The memo stated that the levy limit in 2007 (this year’s taxes collected in 2008) will be the greater of 3.86% or percentage of net new construction. The levy limit in 2008 (for taxes collected in 2009) will be the greater of 2.0% or percentage of net new construction. 


· WTA’s Green County meeting is scheduled for November 14th @ 7:30 p.m. at the Ag Bldg. Tom Harnisch will be speaking of the “Nine Ordinances Every Town Should Have”.

· We received our School Levy Certificates the Town’s portion of each are:

· Monticello School District $6,407.17

· New Glarus School District $1,449,576.91

· MATC $168,985.44

· Blackhawk Tech $1,286.39


· K. Seward read a letter from the Wisconsin Clerks Association stating that Clerk Salter has received certification through their organization.
· B. Schwoerer get well card was signed by all.


Fee Schedule Resolution

· Fee Schedule Revision – Clerk presented the revised fee schedule to the board and identified main areas. K. Seward moved to adopt the fee schedule as amended. D. Streiff 2nd. Motion carried.

Parks Commission Report 

· Nothing new to report. Next workshop is this Thursday, November 8th at 7:00 p.m. 
Planning Commission Report

· K. Seward reported that the committee is looking into wind generation regulation
· Land Planning will also be working with the clerk to do a better job of tracking expenses.

Impact Fees Committee Report

· Met last Friday to identify areas of potential income sources. Meeting with Vierbicher on Thursday the 9th.

PDR/TDR Committee Report

· No report. Plan to report in December

Public Comments:

None


Chairman’s Report

· C. Narveson moved to approve the EMS Contract for 2008, D. Streiff 2nd. Motion Carried. The town board discussed sending the EMS a letter which listed the boards concerns regarding the increased levy amount and need for better management. Without objection the board approved the letter. 

Without objection clerk will include letter with the signed contract. (Letter attached).

· D. Streiff moved to renew Assessor’s Contract per budget of $10,000 for 2008, C. Narveson 2nd. Motion Carried.


· C. Narveson moved to set employment review adjustments at the same rate as last year. D. Streiff 2nd. Motion carried.


· Without objection, Rita Mahoney’s letter from 10/23/07 will be referred to Ehlers.

· D. Streiff moved to adopt the sick Leave revisions as amended, C. Narveson 2nd.  D. Hustad noted that the wording “(8 hours/year) was confusing to him. Motion carried. 
Patrolman’s Report

· Nothing new to report on Old Madison Road.
· Damage to Gmur Lane from Pesch Construction. D. Neilson told him that he will fix it and bill them.
· Green County repaired the damage on Windmill Road. The Town will bill the homeowner for the damages.

· Reported on safety class.

· Mowing is finished. 
· Will be working on snow fencing.

December meeting 12/16/07 Agenda items:

· Codification Adoption to December Meeting 

· Recreation District/Pool House Discussion 
· Committee/Volunteer Recognition Event

9:30 - Motion to Adjourn D. Streiff, C. Narveson 2nd.  Motion carried.

PAGE  
4

